OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY STANDARDS COMMISSION

Adoption by Reference Bulletin #20-01

<u>IC 22-8-1.1-16.2</u> provides that a United States Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) standard lawfully adopted by OSHA under federal law may be enforced by the Indiana Department of Labor not earlier than sixty (60) days after the final standard by federal OSHA becomes effective. The Indiana Department of Labor shall publish a statement describing a standard enforceable under this section and making reference to the federal regulation. The statement must be published under <u>IC 4-22-7-7(b)</u>.

The Indiana Department of Labor incorporates by reference the U.S. Department of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration provisions that amend 29 CFR Part 1904, the final rule on Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses. The Indiana Department of Labor incorporates by reference the standard 29 CFR Part 1904 as published in the Federal Register, January 25, 2019, Volume 84, pages 380 through 406.

Federal effective date: February 25, 2019 Indiana effective date: May 1, 2020

Rick J. Ruble Commissioner

Posted: 03/25/2020 by Legislative Services Agency An html version of this document.

Date: May 02,2024 9:40:29PM EDT DIN: 20200325-IR-620200183ONA Page 1